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A very attractive set of travel-accounts 
 

 

 
 

 

1    AA, Pieter van der. Naaukeurige versameling der gedenk-waardigste reysen 

naar Oost en West-Indiën, mitsgaders andere gewesten gedaan; sedert de jaaren 1246 

tot op desen tijd. Leyden, Pieter van der Aa, 1707 (= 1706-08).  

28 volumes in 29 (vol. XIII in 2 volumes). Sm. 8vo. Contemporary blind-tooled 

vellum, with handwritten title on spines. With in each volume half-title and general 

title-page of the series printed in red and black and ca. 600 folding engraved maps 

and plates.  ú 38.500,00 

 

First 8vo edition; with the armorial bookplate of Isaac Meulman. - Rare complete 

collection of the most memorable voyages to the East and West Indies covering the 

period from 1246 to 1696. Containing 127early Spanish, Portuguese, French and 

English travel-accounts, partly from the original manuscripts and published for the 

first time in Dutch, and also from the collections of de Barros, Herrera, Thevenot, 

Hakluyt, Purchas, etc. Each part with separate title-page, with engraved vignette, and 

pagination. Van der AA started to publish this collection first in octavo, arranged 

chronologically. He proceeded this huge project with the folio-edition, which he then 



further arranged to nations. This collection starts with J. de Plano Carpini (1246-47) 

and W.v.Ruysbroek (1253) both to China, and goes on with the ones of Vasco da 

Gama, Columbus, D.d'Almeida, Alfonso d'Albuquerque, D.Lopez de Sequeira, 

Hernando Cortes, H. Staden, J .Lerius etc. and ends with Dickinson's account of his 

voyage to Jamaica and Pennsylvania (1696). Including an introduction and an index 

in the first volume and a general index in the last volume. - (Some marginal 

wormholes). - Added as volume XXIX: ROY, Jacob Jansz de. Hachelijke reys-togt 

na Borneo en Atchin. Leyden, Pieter van der Aa, 1706. Contemporary vellum.  - A 

very attractive set of an amazing collection in Dutch of well over a hundred accounts 

of voyages of discovery all over the world by all nations other then the Dutch.   

Sabin 3; Tiele 5; Cat. NHSM I, p.107; Cordier, B.S., col..1942; European Americana 

V, 707/2; For Van der Aa: P.G. Hoftijzer, Pieter van der Aa (1659-1733), Leids 

drukker en boekverkoper (1999).  

 

 

One of the earliest balanced accounts of the New World 
 

2    ACOSTA, José de. Historie naturael 

en morael van de Westersche Indien. 

Waer inne ghehandelt wort van de 

merckelijckste dingen des hemels/ 

elementen/ metalen/ planten ende 

gedierten van dien: als oock de 

manieren/ ceremonien/ wetten/ 

regeeringen/ ende oorlogen der Indianen. 

Uit den Spaenschen in onse 

Nederduytsche tale overgheset: door Jan 

Huyghen van Linschoten. 2e editie. 

Amsterdam, by Broer Jansz. voor Jan 

Evertsz. Cloppenburgh, 1624. 

4to. Contemporary vellum (warped, 1 

joint splitting but firmly holding). With 

large woodcut on title-page and 13 large 

woodcuts in the text.                ú 2250,00 ú 2.250,00 

 

First published in Seville in 1590: 

Historia natural y moral delas Indias; 

first Dutch edition was published in Enkhuizen in 1598. - José de Acosta (1540-

1600), Spanish Jesuit missionary and historian, wrote this early important eye-

witness account of South America, dealing i.a. with the history of the Indians of Peru 

and Mexico. 'Agosta was one of the first scholars to formulate a systemic theory of 

anthropology, suggesting a classification of different peoples into different types, and 

anticipating later theories of social evolution' (Howgego p.3). It is one of the earliest 

balanced accounts of the New World. A great classic translated into nearly every 



European language. - (Age-browned; some small library stamps). 

Tiele 26; Tiele, Mémoire, 291 ; Muller, America, 8; Cat. NHSM I, p.261 (ed. 1598); 

Sabin 127; European Americana II, 624/3. 

 

A fine set of one of the most valuable works on the 

history of the Dutch Republic and overseas expansion  

in the 17th century 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

3    AITZEMA, Lieuwe van.  Historie of verhael van saken van staet en oorlogh, in, 

ende ontrent de Vereenigde Nederlanden, beginnende met 't uytgaen van den Trevers 

.. ende eyndigende met het begin van't jaer 1669. 's Gravenhage, Johan Veely, Johan 

Tongerloo, ende Jasper Doll, 1657-1671. 

14 volumes in 15. 4to. Contemporary vellum (sl. soiled), with handwritten titles on 

spines. With title-pages printed in red and black and some folding tables. 

  sold 

First edition; with armorial bookplate of Isaac Meulman and library stamp of 

Bibliotheca Hageveldensis on first fly-leaf. - Main work of the statesman and 



diplomate Lieuwe Aitzema's (1600-1669), the major printed source for the history of 

the Neherlands and its international relations and overseas expansion. Containing 

many authentic documents especially important for the study of foreign affairs of the 

Netherlands i.a. numerous documents concerning New Netherland and other parts of 

America, the foundation of the West India Company (WIC), Usselincx and the 

Swedish Company of the West-Indies, the Dutch in Brazil. Aitzema's work is highly 

important because of this vast mass of original documents where he could lay hands 

on through his relations with the highest functionaries of the State, or, where these 

did not suffice, through corruption and other means. Including two folding tables: 

Authentyke lyste der twee machtige scheeps-vlooten, soo als die in esquadrons zijn 

verdeelt. .. onder Jacob van Wassenaer, Heer van Opdam, Schram, Tromp etc. and 

Pertinente lyste van de generale scheeps-vloot, voor de tweedemael in zee gegaen, 

den Augusti 1665 (onder) Tromp, Cornelis Eevrtz and Tjerck Hiddes de Vries. -  

(Vol. X sl. waterstained). - A fine set of one of the most valuable works on the history 

of the Dutch Republic in the 17th century and overseas expansion.  

Cat. NHSM p.346 (2nd ed.); Knuttel, Verboden Boeken 11; European-Americana III, 

p.87; Muller, America, p.3.  

 

Detailed account of the arctic regions 
 
 

 

4    ANDERSON, Johann. 

Beschryving van Ysland, Groenland en 

de Straat Davis. Uit het Hoogduits 

vertaalt door J.D.J. waar by gevoegt zyn 

de verbeteringen door Niels Horrebow. 

Amsterdam, Jan van Dalen, 1756. 

2 volumes in 1. 4to. Contemporary 

mottled calf, spine richly gilt (upper 

front hinge sl. splitting). With fine 

engraved frontispiece, folding map and 

5 engraved plates (2 folding depicting 

whales). (16),286,(6); (8),158 pp.  

                                               ú 2750,00 ú 2.750,00 

Second and best edition; first 

posthumously published in Hamburg in 

1746 Nachrichten von Island, Grönland 

und der Strasse Davis. - 'Anderson's 

detailed account of the arctic regions 

was immediately accepted and highly 

regarded. It was followed the next year 

by a second German edition, then by Danish, Dutch, English, and French editions' 

(Ingalls 446). The first part contains an account on whaling and a Danish-Dutch-

Greenland vocabularly and grammar. The second part by Niels Horrebow contains 



the corrections and an extensive description of Iceland's natural history. The 

description of Davis Street makes this book also an important Americanum. - (Age-

browned). - A nice copy with the bookplates of F.C. Koch and Isaac Meulman. 

Tiele 39; Cat. NHSM I, p.301 (German ed. only); Muller, America, p.69; Sabin 1407; 

Jenkins p.75; Allen 233. 

 

A great historical record 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

5    BALDAEUS, Philippus. Naaukeurige beschryvinge van Malabar en 

Choromandel, der zelver aangrenzende ryken, en het machtige eyland Ceylon. 

Nevens een omstandige en grondigh doorzochte ontdekking en wederlegginge van de 

afgoderye der Oost-Indische heydenen. .. Zijnde hier by gevoeght een Malabaarsche 

spraak-konst. Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius van Waasberge en Johannes van 

Someren, 1672. 

3 volumes in 1. Folio. Contemporary blindtooled vellum (1 hinge restored), with 

modern ties. With title printed in red and black with printer's device, engraved 

allegorical title-page, coat of arms, 1 (of 2) engraved portrait by A. Blooteling of the 

authour (missing the portrait of Geraerd Hulst), 3 plates depicting Malabar 

characters, 34 engraved maps and plates (mostly double-page), and 52 engravings in 

the text. (10),198;132 (=232);188,(11) pp.  ú 3.250,00 



 

First edition.- The book by Filippus Baelde (1632-1672) is divided into three parts: 

the first is a description of coastal India, the second treats Ceylon, and the third is a 

discussion of Indian religion. In the first two parts he describes the towns, their trade, 

the surrounding countryside, and the people, and he devotes a large amount of space 

and much detail to the rise of Portuguese power in the various parts of India and to 

the later Dutch conquest of many of those places. In part two, for example, he uses 

about 150 pages to tell the story of the Portuguese conquest of Ceylon, Portuguese 

relations with the king of Kandy, Dutch negotiations with Kandy beginning with 

Spilbergen's visit in 1602, the Dutch conquest of Portuguese Ceylon, the VOC's 

continued difficulties with Kandy, the problems of governing Ceylon, and the 

attempts to reform the church there. Baldaeus' description of Hindu religion in part 

three depends heavily on Abraham Roger's work but also contains new information 

gained from his own observations' (Lach, Asia in the making of Europe, III, p.494). 

He introduced also some specimens of the Tamil langueage including the translation 

of the Lordôs Prayer, the first treatise, printed in Europe on any Indian language. The 

fine plates and illustrations, in excellent impressions, represent the cities of Surat, 

Cochin, Tuticorin, Negapatam, Masulipatam, Galle, Negombo, etc., natives, costums, 

ceremonies, churches, fighting scenes, fortifications, elephant-hunt, etc. - A most 

important printed source for the establishment of Dutch power in Ceylon and south 

India. - A fine copy. 

Tiele 70; Cat. NHSM I, p.240; Landwehr, VOC, 556; Goonetileke 1912. 
 
 

The fleet of Montmorency 
 

6    BEAULIEU, Augustin de. De 

rampspoedige scheepvaart der 

Franschen naar Oostindien, onder't beleit 

van .. generaal Augustyn van Beaulieu, 

met drie schepen, uit Normandyen. Daar 

in hy vertoont, niet alleenlijk de rampen 

en tegenspoeden, die hem in deze reis 

overgekomen zijn, en't verlies van twee 

zijner schepen, in deze tocht verloren: 

maar ook veel aanmerkelijke 

beschrijvingen der plaatsen, daar hy 

geweest heeft, zijn handelingen met 

d'inwoonders, hun wetten, zeden en 

gewoonten. Beneffens verscheide 

naaukeurige historien van die gewesten; 

daar in de geveinstheit, list, bedroch, 

wreetheit, en in't kort de gruwelen der 

Groten van die landen, en inzonderheit 

der vorsten van Achem, vertoont 



worden. Door J.H. Glazemaker uit de Fransche taal getrokken en vertaalt. 

Amsterdam, Jan Rieuwertsz en Pieter Arentsz, 1669. 

4to. Modern half cloth with old boards. With woodcut printer's device on title and 8 

engraved plates. (4),170 pp.  ú 2.850,00 

First Dutch edition; first published in French by Thevenot in his 'Relations de divers 

voyages', 1664. - The French navigator Augustin de Beaulieu (1589-1637) was 

appointed to command the so-called 'Fleet of Montmorency', sponsered by a 

syndicate formed in 1617 by certain merchants of St. Malo During his expedition of 

1619 with three ships, two of the ships were captured by the Dutch. He made an 

accurate description of the negotiations with Aceh, Sumatra. He visited Table Bay on 

the outward and homeward voyages and was particularly impressed by the suitability 

of Madagascar as a way-station for the route to the Indies. It had not been colonized 

by any particular European nation and would allow the French ships to resupply 

without hindrance from the Dutch (Howgego p.100). - (Wormhole in blank inside 

margin, not affecting the text; some staining). 

Tiele 80; Cat. NHSM I, p.188; Mendelssohn I, p.101; Wellan-Helfrich I, D 122; not 

in Cat. KITLV. 
 
 

The accounts of Girolamo Benzoni & Amerigo Vespucci 
 

7    BENZO(NI), Hieronymus. De 

gedenkwaardige West-Indise voyagien, 

gedaan door Christoffel Columbus, 

Americus Vesputius en Lodewijck 

Hennepin. Behelzende een naaukeurige 

en waarachtige beschrijving der eerste 

en laatste Americaanse ontdekkingen... 

Mitsgaders een getrouw en 

aenmerkelijk verhaal van de 

Opperhoofden der Spanjaarden 

onderlinge oneenigheden doenmaals in 

America, als ook de onmenschelijke 

wreedheden door haer aen d'Indianen gepleegd. In't Italiaans beschreeven .. nu eerst 

getrouwelijk vertaald. Leyden, Pieter vander Aa, 1704. 

4to. Modern marbled boards. With engraved frontispiece and 5 folding engraved 

plates. 86 (=89),(11) pp.  ú 950,00 

 

The first part is a translation of Girolamo Benzoni's (1518/19-1570) La Historia del 

mondo nuovo, Venice, 1565. Benzoni went in 1541 as a soldier in the Spanish army 

at an age of 22 from Milan to the New World. He spent the next 15 years stationed at 

various posts throughout America. 'It is valuable as an early record of the 

establishment of Europeans in America written from a non-Spanish standpoint. The 

woodcuts are of particular interest: engraved from the author's own drawings, they 

illustrate the daily life of the Indians and some of the natural resources of the country' 



(Howgego p.107).  He describes vividly the Spanish cruelties committed against the 

Indians. The second part contains the voyages of Amerigo Vespucci (1451-1512). 

The account of Hennepin called for on the title-page is not present, it was issued 

separately. - ( Age-browned; upper outer corner occasionally waterstained). 

Tiele 88; Cat. NHSM I, p.263; Muller, America, p.12; European-Americana V, 

704/16; Sabin 4806. 
 
 

One of the bloodiest series of campaigns in VOC history 
 

8    BOR, Livinus. Amboinse oorlogen, 

door Arnold de Vlaming van 

Oudshoorn. Als superintendent, over d' 

Oosterse gewesten oorlogaftig ten eind 

gebracht. Delft, Arnold Bon, 1663. 

12mo. Contemporary vellum (sl. 

soiled). With engraved title-page, 

woodcut printer's device on title and 6 

folding engraved plates. (24),369, (12) 

pp.                                           ú 3500,00 ú 3.500,00 

 

First edition. - Levinus Bor 'entered 

Arnold de Vlamingh van Oudtshoorn's 

service as his assistant in 1650 and 

became his secretary later. Bor was a 

witness to the suppression of the 

rebellion in the Ambonese islands in 

1651-1656. In his booklet, written in 

1657, he sets out to give a report on the 

basis of the papers at his disposal of the 

Vlamingh's methods of warfare and of the latter's measures to safequard the VOC's 

interest for a long time ahead. The entire work is suffered with a tone of approval and 

admiration for the feats of the extremely harsh de Vlamingh. Bor shows no 

understanding whatever for the motives inspiring the Moluccan rebels' (Polman, The 

Central Moluccas, p.21). Arnold de Vlamingh van Oudshoorn was Governor of 

Ambon from 1647 to 1655. - Extremely rare. 

Ruinen A20; Landwehr, VOC, 233; Cat. KITLV p.32. 
 
 

Biography of Michiel de Ruiter, one of the most famous 

admirals in Dutch history 
 

9    BRANDT, Gerard.  Het leven en bedryf van Michiel de Ruiter. 4e druk. 

Amsterdam, Rotterdam, 's Gravenhage, B. van Gerrevink, Jam Daniel Beman, 

Cornelis Boucquet, 1746. 

Folio. Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, with red morocco title label. With 



allegorical engraved title, title-page printed in red and black, engraved portrait, 

engraved plate of De Ruiter's tomb, folding plate of his funeral procession and 6 

double-page plates of sea-battles and views by Stoopendaal. (8),1065,(23) pp.  

 ú 550,00 

 

 
 

Fourth edition, first published in 1687. - Biography of one of the most famous 

admirals in Dutch history, Michiel Adriaenszn. de Ruyter (1607-1676), also of great 

interest for Dutch political and economic history. Dealing with the early voyages to 

Jan Mayen Island (whaling), Morocco (Barbary Coast), during this time his esteem 

grew among other Dutch captains as he would regularly free Christian slaves by 

redeeming them at his own expense, and the Baltic: he managed to liberate Nyborg in 

1659, for this he was knighted by the Danish king Frederick III of Denmark. After he 

recaptured Guinea on the English in 1664 he crossed the Atlantic to raid the English 

colonies in America. Visited the Caribbean islands, delivered supplies to the Dutch 

colony of St. Eustatius, and was engaged in  Spanish-Dutch sea-fights and conquests. 

Giving the damage he had sustained at a certain moment he decided against an 

assault on New York to retake New-Netherland. He fought the English in the first 

three Anglo-Dutch Wars. His most famous exploit was against the English fleet: the 

Raid on the Medway in 1667. He sailed up the Thames to Chatham and burned three 

ships and captured the English flagship HMS Royal Charles, which he took with him 

back to Holland. It was a costly and embarrassing defeat for the English. On 18 



March 1678 De Ruyter was given a state funeral when his body was buried in the 

Nieuwe Kerk in Amsterdam. - (Stamp on verso of engravings). - A very fine 

contemporary binding. 

Cat. NHSM II, p.44; Sabin 7405; European Americana V, B701/48. 

 

Sailing for the East with a Dutch East India Company fleet 
 

10    CAERDEN, Paulus van. 

Loffelijcke voyagie op Oost-Indien, 

met 8 schepen uyt Tessel gevaren int 

jaer 1606 onder het beleyt van den 

admirael Paulus van Caerden. 

(Amsterdam, Joannes Janssonius, 

1645). 

Oblong 8vo. Modern wrappers. 48 pp. 

(text set in two columns).  

                                              ú 495,00 ú 495,00 

 

First Dutch edition; extracted from 

Commelin's collection of voyages. - 'The fleet of Van Caerden was as much a military 

as a commercial venture. Following his instructions he first attempted, 

unsuccessfully, to seize the Portuguese fort at Mozambique, after which he visited 

Goa, Calicut, the Coromandel Coast, and the Moluccas, capturing Portuguese ships 

as well as trading. Finally he became governor of the Molucces. No other editions of 

Caerden's account were printed' (Lach & Kley, Asia in the making of Europe, III, 

p.470).  

Landwehr, VOC, 250.  
 
 

An extensively illustrated collection of voyages 
       

11   COMMELIN, Isaac (Ed.). Begin ende voortgangh van de Vereenighde 

Nederlantsche Geoctroyeerde Oost-Indische Compagnie. Vervatende de voornaemste 

reysen/ by de inwoonderen der selver provincien derwaerts gedaen. (Amsterdam, 

Joannes Janssonius), 1646. 

21 volumes in 2. Oblong 8vo. Contemporary polished vellum (sl. soiled). With 2 

different engraved frontispieces and 225 (of 230) engraved maps and plates.   

                                                                                                                   ú 42.500,00 

 

Third and best edition; first published in Amsterdam in 1645. - This rare and 

extensively illustrated collection of voyages, containing the journals of 21 navigators 

to the East and West Indies, represents the material for any research on Dutch 

exploration of trading routes. 



 
 

Isaac Commelin (1598-1676) did manage to get hold of some unpublished accounts 

which are here printed for the first time, and which he must have obtained, 

clandestinely or otherwise, from someone connected with the East-India Company. .. 

about half of the material is completely new, though a few of the other accounts now 

appear in Dutch for the first time, having been previously printed in some other 

language (C.R. Boxer in the Introduction to the facsimile edition).  

As well as the East Indies, there is much material on the Straits of Magellan (since 

several of the voyages came from the east), and descriptions of a number of 

significant early visits to the Philippines, China and Japan, India, Mauritius, etc. 

Among them are the Arctic discoveries of Heemskerk and Barentsz, the East-India 

voyages of Houtman, de Keyzer and Van Spilbergen, the circumnavigations by Van 

Noort, Le Maire, Schouten and Van Spilbergen. A very important collection for the 

history of early Pacific exploration as well as for the development of the East Indies. 

 

1 Gerrit de Veer, voyages to the north (1594-1596) 

2 Cornelis de Houtman, first Dutch voyage to the East Indies (1595-1597) 

3 Jacob Cornelisz. van Neck and Wybrant van Warwijck, first voyage to the East 

Indies (1598-1600), with appendix Javanese-Malay dictionary 

4 Sebald de Weert, voyage around the world (1598-1599), described by Barent Jansz. 

(Potgieter) 

5 Olivier van Noort, voyage around the world (1598-1601) 


